UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES

E AN

WORK RELATED ATTRIBUTES AND RETENTION AMONG MILLENNIALS IN
MALAYSIA

ROZANA BINTI RAZALI
2020978843
SITI NURLIYANA BINTI SIDI AHMAD
2020984795

FEBRUARY 2022



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the relationship between work related attributes and
retention among millennials in Malaysia. There are three work related attributes that has been
focused on this study which are advancement, work-life balance, and job security. Before this
employee turnover has become a severe concern in emerging nations, including Malaysia. Due
to the working environment, the manufacturing industry has a larger turnover intention than
other industries. This shows that employee turnover has been one of the major problems that
has been faced by each organization in Malaysia. Therefore, the quantitative method has been
conducted. The data collected from the questionnaire which has been adopted by the research
survey and Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) was used to analyse the data.
Pearson correlation has been used in order to test the hypothesis and identify the relationship
between the dependent and independent variables. While multiple linear regression has been
conducted in order to see which work-related attributes are more influenced with retention. The
analysis reveals that all independent variables influence retention (advancement: r = 0.664, p
= 0.000; work-life balance: r =0.798, p = 0.000; job security: r = 0.587, p = 0.000). A detailed
discussion of the study is extended in this article.

Keywords: Retention, Advancement, Work-life Balance, Job security



Acknowledgement
In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, first of all we would like to thank God for giving us a chance to finish
our research report that have been given by our lecturer to us. This research report has been
done with all afford even though a little bit problem happened among us while doing this
research report. Luckily, all the problems can be settled, and we were able to adapt properly

and wisely.

We would like to convey our heartfelt appreciation to our supervisors, Datin Nor
Syamaliah binti Ngah and Dr Wan Normila binti Mohamad for their ongoing assistance and
support in our research. From the beginning to the finish, they committed their considerable
time and energy to giving us with excellent and insightful comments and suggestions. Their
patience and direction are really necessary for us to accomplish our research report.

Deepest appreciation to our parents, family, and others for their cooperation,
encouragement, constructive suggestion, and full support in the completion of research report

from the beginning till the end.

Last but not least, we want to express our gratitude to all of the contributors who were
not listed above. This research report would not have been able to be completed without the
guidance, help, and support. Thank you to our friends and everyone, that has been contributed
by supporting our work and help ourselves during the final year project progress till it is fully
completed.

May God shower the above cited personalities with success and honour in their life.



Table of contents

DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the study
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Research question
1.5  Research objectives
1.6 Scope of the study
1.7  Significance of the study
1.8  Definition of terms/concepts
1.8.1. Retention
1.8.2. Millennial
1.8.3. Advancement
1.8.4. Work/Life Balance
1.8.5. Job Security
1.9 Summary
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review
2.2.1. Psychological Contract Theory
2.2.2. Dependent Variable
2.2.2.1. Retention
2.2.3. Independent Variable
2.2.3.1. Advancement
2.2.3.2. Work-Life Balance
2.2.3.3. Job Security
2.3  Conceptual framework
2.4  Hypothesis
2.5 Summary

o o1 o1 o1 0o BB B WWwWWwW N e

~

11
12
13
14
15



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHOD

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction
Research design
Unit of analysis
Sample size
Sampling technique
Measurement

Data collection
Data analysis

Summary

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDING

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2

5.3

Introduction

Profile of Respondents

Preliminary Analysis

4.3.1 Reliability Analysis

4.3.2 Normality Test

Main Finding

4.4.1 Pearson Correlation
44.1.1 Objective 1
4.4.1.2 Objective 2
4.4.1.3 Objective 3

4.4.2 Multiple Linear Regression

Summary

Introduction

Discussion of Findings

5.2.1 Objective 1

5.2.2 Objective 2

5.2.3 Objective 3

Research Recommendation

5.3.1 Improve Role of Management
5.3.2 Encourage Social Support

5.3.3 Encourage Open Communication

16
16
16
17
18
18
21
21
25

26
26

28
29

30
31
31
32
33

34

34
35
35

36
37
37

Vi



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES



