UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES



WORK RELATED ATTRIBUTES AND RETENTION AMONG MILLENNIALS IN MALAYSIA

ROZANA BINTI RAZALI 2020978843 SITI NURLIYANA BINTI SIDI AHMAD 2020984795

FEBRUARY 2022

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the relationship between work related attributes and retention among millennials in Malaysia. There are three work related attributes that has been focused on this study which are advancement, work-life balance, and job security. Before this employee turnover has become a severe concern in emerging nations, including Malaysia. Due to the working environment, the manufacturing industry has a larger turnover intention than other industries. This shows that employee turnover has been one of the major problems that has been faced by each organization in Malaysia. Therefore, the quantitative method has been conducted. The data collected from the questionnaire which has been adopted by the research survey and Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) was used to analyse the data. Pearson correlation has been used in order to test the hypothesis and identify the relationship between the dependent and independent variables. While multiple linear regression has been conducted in order to see which work-related attributes are more influenced with retention. The analysis reveals that all independent variables influence retention (advancement: r = 0.664, p = 0.000; work-life balance: r = 0.798, p = 0.000; job security: r = 0.587, p = 0.000). A detailed discussion of the study is extended in this article.

Keywords: Retention, Advancement, Work-life Balance, Job security

Acknowledgement

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, first of all we would like to thank God for giving us a chance to finish our research report that have been given by our lecturer to us. This research report has been done with all afford even though a little bit problem happened among us while doing this research report. Luckily, all the problems can be settled, and we were able to adapt properly and wisely.

We would like to convey our heartfelt appreciation to our supervisors, Datin Nor Syamaliah binti Ngah and Dr Wan Normila binti Mohamad for their ongoing assistance and support in our research. From the beginning to the finish, they committed their considerable time and energy to giving us with excellent and insightful comments and suggestions. Their patience and direction are really necessary for us to accomplish our research report.

Deepest appreciation to our parents, family, and others for their cooperation, encouragement, constructive suggestion, and full support in the completion of research report from the beginning till the end.

Last but not least, we want to express our gratitude to all of the contributors who were not listed above. This research report would not have been able to be completed without the guidance, help, and support. Thank you to our friends and everyone, that has been contributed by supporting our work and help ourselves during the final year project progress till it is fully completed.

May God shower the above cited personalities with success and honour in their life.

Table of contents

DEC	LARATION	
	TRACT	
ABS'	TRAK	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of the study	1
1.3	Problem statement	2
1.4	Research question	3
1.5	Research objectives	3
1.6	Scope of the study	3
1.7	Significance of the study	4
1.8	Definition of terms/concepts	4
	1.8.1. Retention	4
	1.8.2. Millennial	5
	1.8.3. Advancement	5
	1.8.4. Work/Life Balance	5
	1.8.5. Job Security	5
1.9	Summary	6
СНА	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Literature Review	7
	2.2.1. Psychological Contract Theory	7
	2.2.2. Dependent Variable	
	2.2.2.1. Retention	8
	2.2.3. Independent Variable	
	2.2.3.1. Advancement	9
	2.2.3.2. Work-Life Balance	11
	2.2.3.3. Job Security	12
2.3	Conceptual framework	13
2.4	Hypothesis	14
2.5	Summary	15

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHOD

3.1	Introduction	16
3.2	Research design	16
3.3	Unit of analysis	16
3.4	Sample size	17
3.5	Sampling technique	18
3.6	Measurement	18
3.7	Data collection	21
3.8	Data analysis	21
3.9	Summary	25
СНАР	PTER 4: RESEARCH FINDING	
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Profile of Respondents	26
4.3	Preliminary Analysis	
	4.3.1 Reliability Analysis	28
	4.3.2 Normality Test	29
4.4	Main Finding	
	4.4.1 Pearson Correlation	
	4.4.1.1 Objective 1	30
	4.4.1.2 Objective 2	31
	4.4.1.3 Objective 3	31
	4.4.2 Multiple Linear Regression	32
4.5	Summary	33
CHAP	PTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	
5.1	Introduction	34
5.2	Discussion of Findings	
	5.2.1 Objective 1	34
	5.2.2 Objective 2	35
	5.2.3 Objective 3	35
5.3	Research Recommendation	
	5.3.1 Improve Role of Management	36
	5.3.2 Encourage Social Support	37
	5.3.3 Encourage Open Communication	37